
 

 

 

25 March 2024 

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties  
and Tenders Committee 

 

Environment Committee 
 



Environment Committee 25 March 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Public Exhibition - Events in Parks Policy 

4.   Lighting in Joynton Park 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Environment Committee 25 March 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Environment Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 4 March 2024 

1

Item 1.



Environment Committee 25 March 2024 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Environment Committee        25 March 2024 
 

Public Exhibition - Events in Parks Policy 

File No: X084995 

Summary 

This report provides details on the implementation and application of the Events in Parks 
Policy (the Policy).  

In October 2022, via a Lord Mayoral Minute, Council requested that the Chief Executive 
Officer review the City’s policies for booking City public parks in relation to any existing and 
future events. This review resulted in the development of the Events in Parks Policy that sets 
out the updated arrangements, including the approval process, for events in City parks and 
open spaces.  

The Policy defines the key principles and assessment process that applies to all outdoor 
temporary events proposed in City parks and reserves, as well as the specific approval 
process for events determined by the City as ‘High Impact’. 

This is a new Policy and seeks to ensure events in parks represent an appropriate balance 
between the community's desire for outdoor events in City parks, maintaining access to such 
spaces for the amenity of day to day use by the community, and minimising unreasonable 
impacts on parks such as damage associated with 
[...]
ting at Joynton Park.  

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) receive and note the subject report - Lighting in Joynton Park; 

(B) note that a review of the Sydney Lights Code will proceed with the intention of adding 
a new Community Service Level, being Park Evening Lighting; and 

(C) note that Park Evening Lighting will be installed in Joynton Park, following design and 
all necessary approvals. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Engagement Report - Green Square Park Lighting 

  

1

Item 4.



Environment Committee 25 March 2024 
 

Background 

1. On 17 May 2021, Council resolved to investigate lighting at a number of locations 
including Joynton Park. A CEO Update of 8 July 2021 outlined steps that would be 
taken to identify issues, consider options, consult with community and review the 
Sydney Lights Code. 

2. Notice of Motion 13.2 from Council’s meeting on 15 November 2021 resolved that the 
Chief Executive Officer be requested to investigate expediting lighting upgrade work in 
Joynton Park so it can be completed prior to Winter 2022.  

3. On 1 December 2021, a CEO Update committed to the undertaking of consultation 
and deploying a trial of temporary lights in time for Winter 2022.   

4. Between April and October 2022, the City trialled park evening lighting in Joynton Park 
Zetland from 5pm to 10pm.  The trial did generate a strong increase in visitation to the 
park. At the conclusion of the trial the City consulted with the community however a 
low level of participation meant there was not a meaningful number of responses for 
consultation purposes. 

5. On 15 May 2023, Council resolved (Item 11.2) that the Chief Executive Officer be 
requested to: 

(a) undertake further consultation with the Zetland community on the need for, and 
type of, lighting required in Joynton Park during winter;   

(b) expedite the report of the previous lighting trial to report back to Council in a 
timely manner; and  

(c) engage the Zetland communit
[...]
 passive recreation in the evening, 
and to limit the impacts of the lighting on nearby homes. It is considered appropriate 
that where Park Evening Lighting is provided, that it is limited to an area up to 1,500 
square metres. 

26. Tote Park and Nuffield Park are both within 100 metres of Joynton Park.  Each of 
these parks provide different amenity to the community but as a network they service 
the local community need. From a network perspective, due to the smaller scale of 
Tote and Nuffield Parks and the closer proximity to homes, it is preferable for lighting 
to be installed only in Joynton Park. Community sentiment from the recent public 
consultation suggests Joynton Park is the only park of the three that has majority 
support for park evening lighting. By providing the service enhancement only at 
Joynton Park, residents in the area can access the additional amenity of the lighting at 
Joynton Park within a ten-minute walk. This approach also ensures the City is not 
overservicing one part of the local government area. 

27. Based on the success of the trial, strong community support and the growing demand 
for open space, it is recommended that park evening lighting is installed in Joynton 
Park.  The park evening lighting is intended to operate throughout the year, and for a 
limited area of 1500 square metres within the park.  These works are proposed to be 
completed within the 2024/25 financial year, following completion of the design and all 
necessary approvals. 

28. The Sydney Lights Code does not currently support park evening lighting. It is 
recommended that the Sydney Lights Code is reviewed with consideration of a new 
Community Service Level, being Park Evening Lighting for passive recreation.  

29. The City progressively renews our parks on a cyclic basis, and as this occurs, the 
design and consultation will consider the merits of park evening lighting in keeping with 
a revised Sydney Lights Code. 

Key Implications 

Strategic Align
[...]
ht fixtures used for this service 
would be energy saving LEDs and the lights would only operate to 10pm each night to 
limit energy consumption. 

38. The additional lighting and park activation resulting from a park evening lighting 
service has potential to negatively impact and disturb local fauna. In line with the City's 
Urban Ecology Strategic Action Plan light spill will be minimised for new lighting.   

39. The Generic Plan of Management for Parks, Sportsgrounds and General Community 
Use Land applies to Joynton Park.  This Plan of Management supports the operation 
of park evening lighting to meet safety and risk management objectives. 

7



Environment Committee 25 March 2024 
 

Financial Implications 

40. Funds required for Park Evening Lighting in Joynton Park would be sourced from the 
Lights, Poles and Electrical Additions capital works program for the 2024/25 financial 
year.  Funding approval will be considered by Council as part of the 2024/25 budget. 

41. Operating costs to provide the Park Evening Lighting service would be an annual 
allowance including for re-turfing worn park areas, lighting maintenance and energy 
costs.  All ongoing costs will be considered by Council as part of the 2024/25 budget 

Relevant Legislation 

42. Relevant legislative requirements include: 

(a) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979  

(b) State Environmental Planning Policy Infrastructure 2007 

(c) Crown Land Management Act 2016  

(d) Local Government Act 1993 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

43. Park evening lighting projects require long lead times for design, community 
consultation and approvals to be completed prior to the commencement of installation 
works. As community consultation has already been undertaken for Joynton Park, it is 
possible for this lighting installation to be completed during the 2024/25 financial year.  
It is anticipated that lighting can be installed in Joynton Park by June 2025. 

Options 

44. In contemplating a po
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15



Engagement report 

6 

Online feedback form  
Residents were asked several survey questions to determine their feelings on the proposal. 

The results are below: 

 

 

 

16



Engagement report 

7 

 

 

 

17



Engagement report 

8 

 

 

 

18



Engagement report 

9 

 

 

 

19



Engagement report 

10 

Engagement 
activities 
Overview of engagement  

1. Sydney Your Say webpage 

A Sydney Your Say webpage, https://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/proposed-works-

maintenance/your-feedback-proposed-design-robyn-kemmis-reserve-glebe was created. 

The page included an electronic copy of the revised concept design, survey and other key 

information about the consultation. 

2. Online feedback form via Survey Monkey 

The community and stakeholders were able to give feedback using an online feedback 

form. A link to the feedback form was provided on the Sydney Your Say website. 

3. Consultation letter   

A letter was posted to residents, inviting them to give feedback on the proposal. 5,400 

letters were distributed. 

4. Signage 

Twenty A3 signs were placed throughout the three parks directing people online to leave 

their feedback. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20

https://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/proposed-works-maintenance/your-feedback-proposed-design-robyn-kemmis-reserve-glebe
https://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/proposed-works-maintenance/your-feedback-proposed-design-robyn-kemmis-reserve-glebe

	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Public Exhibition - Events in Parks Policy
	Attachment A - Events in Parks Policy

	4 Lighting in Joynton Park
	Attachment A - Engagement Report - Green Square Park Lighting




Minutes of the meeting


Environment Committee 25 March 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Environment Committee - 25 March 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor 

Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM and 

Councillor Adam Worling (Deputy Chair). 

At the commencement of business at 2.27pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

Hybrid Meeting Arrangements 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that Councillor Weldon was attending the meeting of the 
Environment Committee remotely, via audio visual link, pursuant to the provisions of clause 4.20 of 
the Code of Meeting Practice. 

The meeting of the Environment Committee concluded at 2.31pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Worling, seconded by Councillor Chan – 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee of 4 March 2024, as circulated to 
Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Environment Committee. 

Item 3 

Public Exhibition - Events in Parks Policy 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda of the Environment Committee. 

X084995 



Environment Committee 25 March 2024 

 
The Environment Committee recommended the following: 

Item 4 

Lighting in Joynton Park 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) receive and note the subject report - Lighting in Joynton Park; 

(B) note that a review of the Sydney Lights Code will proceed with the intention of adding a new 
Community Service Level, being Park Evening Lighting; and 

(C) note that Park Evening Lighting will be installed in Joynton Park, following design and all 
necessary approvals. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Environment Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Worling, seconded by Councillor Jarrett, and carried unanimously.) 

X023035 


